

RECEIVED

04-09-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Appeal No. 2014AP2846-FT

MARCO ARAUJO, M.D.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

RONALD H. VAN DEN HEUVEL and GREEN BOX, N.A.
GREEN BAY, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Circuit Court of
Brown County, the Honorable Donald R. Zuidmulder
Presiding,
Circuit Court Case No. 13 CV 463

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Jonathan T. Smies
Bar No. 1045422
Winston A. Ostrow
Bar No. 1016942
Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent Marco Araujo,
M.D.

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
200 South Washington Street,
Suite 100
Green Bay, WI 54301-4298
Phone: 920-432-9300
Fax: 920-436-7988

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE DEFENDANTS WERE NOT BLAMELESS AND CONCLUDING THAT THE DEFENDANTS’ ANSWER SHOULD BE STRICKEN AND DEFAULT JUDGMENT ENTERED AS A SANCTION.....	13
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO REQUIRE PROOF OF DAMAGES WHERE PLAINTIFF SOUGHT A LIQUIDATED SUM IN HIS CONTRACT CLAIM. ..	19
CONCLUSION	22
RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(12)(f).....	26
CERTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY COMMERCIAL DELIVERY	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apex Electronics Corp. v. Gee</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 378, 577 N.W.2d 23 (1998).....	20, 21
<i>Indus. Roofing Servs., Inv. v. Marquardt</i> , 2007 WI 19, 299 Wis. 2d 81, 726 N.W.2d 898.....	14, 15
<i>Rao v. WMA Sec., Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 73, 310 Wis. 2d 623, 752 N.W.2d 220	14, 20
<i>Selmer Co. v. Rinn</i> , 2010 WI App 106, 328 Wis. 2d 263, 789 N.W.2d 621	13, 16, 19
<i>Sentry Ins. v. Davis</i> , 2001 WI App 203, 247 Wis. 2d 501, 634 N.W.2d 553	13
<i>Teff v. Unity Health Plans Ins. Corp.</i> , 2003 WI App 115, 265 Wis. 2d 703, 666 N.W.2d 38.....	14, 16

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 100.18 2
Wis. Stat. § 551.501 2
Wis. Stat. § 804.12(2)..... 14
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(1)(d), (e), and (f)..... 25
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(b)(c) 25
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(d) 25
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(12)(f)..... 26
